
3754 THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE No. 133 

Furniture, fittings and alterations 
Leased Premises . . . . 

Office and Computer equipment 
Motor vehicles 

550,531 318,024 
433,424 221,660 
51,977 11,965 

232,507 
211,764 
40,012 

$1,529,390 $586,778 $942,612 

The latest Government valuations of land and buildings, plus 
subsequent additions at cost, amount to $641,500. 

D. New Zealand Government Stock

Nominal value 
Book value 
Market value 

1982 
$ 

42,698,183 
42,738,213 
38,716,590 

1981 
$ 

35,193,140 
35,264,825 
30,142,163 

New Zealand Government stocks are normally held to maturity 
date when the nominal value will be realised. Due provision is 
made, as per Note 2, to account for the differences between book 
and nominal value. 

E. Investment Deposits-Maturities

Vp to and including 1 year 
l-2years 
2-3years 
Greater than 3 years 

F. Commitments

Mortgages-Mortgages approved 
but not advanced as at 31 March 

Capital-Capital commitments in 
respect of plant, land and build
ings as at 31 March .. 

1982 
$ 

47,863,107 
7,903,455 
5,001,998 
7,227,750 

1981 
$ 

31,164,746 
10,503,786 
7,688,873 

303,550 

$67,996,310 $49,660,955 

1982 1981 
$ $ 

2,201,125 2,027,910 

45,500 16,100 

AUDITORS' REPORT 
WE report that we have examined the balance sheet of the Bay 
of Plenty Savings Bank as at 31 March 1982, and the profit and 
loss account for the year ended on that date, and have received 
all the information and explanations we have required. 

In our opinion, the accompanying balance sheet and profit 
statement present fairly the financial position of the Bank as at 
31 March 1982 and the results of the operations for the year 
ended on that date, and were in general conformity with generally 
accepted accounting principles applied on a basis consistent with 
that of the preceding year. 

We have also examined the statement of changes in financial 
position which, in our opinion, gives a true and fair view of the 
changes in financial position of the Bank for the year ended 
31 March 1982. 

GILFILLAN MORRIS and Co., Chartered Accountants. 
Tauranga, 17 May 1982. 

GENERAL PUBLICATIONS 

THE 1'\EW ZEALAND GAZETfE 

The New ZealanJ Ciaz.clle is published t>n l"hursda\· 
evening of each week, and notices for insertion must be 
received by the Government Printer before 12 o'clo,,k of the 
day preceding publication. 

Advertisements art charged at the rate of 20c r,e; line. 
All advertisements should be written on one side of the 

paper, and signatures, ece., should be written in a legible hand, 

BASKETBALL 
DEPARTMENT OF EouC,\TION 

50 p. 1980 Revised edition. $3.75 plus 55c p. and p. 
This booklet, Rasketba11, is one of a special series of sport 
instruction publications. rt is designed to provide basic 
guidance on the game of basketball in all its fundamental 
aspects. 

BEEKEEPING IN NEW ZEALAND 
By T. S. Winter 

Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries Bulletin 267 
155 p. 1980 reprint, $8.95 plus 85c p & p 
Though fundamental successful beekeeping is the same the 
world over, the varying seasonal conditions and the variety of 
nectar sources in different areas mean that the beekeeper 
~ust st?dy local conditions and adjust his methods accord
mgly. Ihree factors g~vern s~cccss in beekeeping-locality, 
management, and the nght strarn of bees. This excellent bool. 
~overs ~II aspects of beekeeping in text, photographs, and 
1llustratlons. 

COMMUNITY SERVICE AND YOUTII 
DEPARTMENT OP INTERNAL AFFAIRS 

60 p. & appendices, 1982. $9.50 plus 85c p. & p. 
piis is a report of a working party set up by the Government 
m response to a proposal from the New Zealand Returned 
Services Association which sought the introduction of a com
pulsory national youth community service scheme, both within 
the schools and for a set period after leaving school. 

FISHING METHODS AND DEVICES OF fflE MAORI 
By Elsdon Best 

National Museum Bulletin No, 12 
264 p. $15.95 plus Sl.50 p & p 
Another in the series of the Best publications, it has been 
reprinted without revision so that the basic studies may be 
accessible in the original style. 

This particular bulletin still remains the only comprehensive 
account of most aspects of Maori fishing. The descriptions 
of methods employed in fishing liven here are still quite 
basic for any future studies in this field since no first-hand 
observations can now be made. The detailed fishing methods 
outlined are accompanied by descriptions of the artifacts used, 
together with associated chants, magic formulae, special 
observanct>.s, and fishing lore. 

CONTENTS 

ADVERTISEMENTS 

APPOINTMENTS 

BANKRUPTCY NOTICES 

DEFENCE NOTICES 

LAND TRANSFER ACT: NOTICES 

MISCELLANEOUS-

Bylaws Act: Notices 
Commerce Act: Notices ...... 
Corrigendum 
Customs Tariff: Notices ... .. 
Education Act: Notice .... . 
Indecent Publications Act: Notices 
Land Act: Notice 
Local Authorities Loans Act: Notice 
Maori Affairs Act: Notices 
National Roads Act: Notice 
Plant Varieties Act: Notice 
Private Schools Conditional Integration 
Public Works Act: Notices 
Regulations Act: Notice 
Reserves Act: Notice ...... 
Reserve Bank : Statement 
Sale of Liquor Act: Notices 
Schedule of Contracts: Notices 
Standards Act: Notices ...... 
Traffic Regulations: Notices 
Transport Act: Notice ...... 

Act: 

PAGE 
3735 

3699 

3732 

3698 

3733 

.... 3709 
3710, 3730 

3695 
3723 
3709 
3718 
3711 
3721 
3716 
3716 
3730 

Notice 3717 
3701, 3715 

3730 
3711 
3728 
3717 
3731 
3721 

3718, 3731 
3716 

PROCLAMATIONS, ORDERS IN CoUNCIL, AND WARRANTS ...... 3695 

Price $2.55 BY AUTHORfIY: P. D. ~LBJ.RO, C'.OVERNMENT PRINTER, WELLINGTON, NEW ZEALAND-1!182 


