Furniture, fittings and alterations Leased Premises
 550,531
 318,024
 232,507

 Office and Computer equipment Motor vehicles
 530,531
 318,024
 232,507

 \$1,977
 11,965
 40,012

 \$1,529,390
 \$586,778
 \$942,612

The latest Government valuations of land and buildings, plus subsequent additions at cost, amount to \$641,500.

D. New Zealand Government Stock—			1982 \$	1981 \$
Nominal value			42,698,183	35,193,140
Book value	• •	••	42,738,213	35,264,825
Market value			38 716 590	30 142 163

New Zealand Government stocks are normally held to maturity date when the nominal value will be realised. Due provision is made, as per Note 2, to account for the differences between book and nominal value.

E. Investment Deposits—Maturities—	1982 \$	1981 \$
Up to and including 1 year1—2 years2—3 yearsGreater than 3 years	47,863,107 7,903,455 5,001,998 7,227,750	31,164,746 10,503,786 7,688,873 303,550
	\$67,996,310	\$49,660,955
F. Commitments—	1982 \$	1981 \$
Mortgages—Mortgages approved but not advanced as at 31 March Capital—Capital commitments in respect of plant, land and build-	2,201,125	2,027,910
ings as at 31 March	45,500	16,100

AUDITORS' REPORT

WE report that we have examined the balance sheet of the Bay of Plenty Savings Bank as at 31 March 1982, and the profit and loss account for the year ended on that date, and have received all the information and explanations we have required.

In our opinion, the accompanying balance sheet and profit statement present fairly the financial position of the Bank as at 31 March 1982 and the results of the operations for the year ended on that date, and were in general conformity with generally accepted accounting principles applied on a basis consistent with that of the preceding year.

We have also examined the statement of changes in financial position which, in our opinion, gives a true and fair view of the changes in financial position of the Bank for the year ended 31 March 1982.

GILFILLAN MORRIS and Co., Chartered Accountants. Tauranga, 17 May 1982.

GENERAL PUBLICATIONS

THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

The New Zealand Gazette is published on Thursday evening of each week, and notices for insertion must be received by the Government Printer before 12 o'clock of the day preceding publication.

Advertisements are charged at the rate of 20c per line.

All advertisements should be written on one side of the paper, and signatures, etc., should be written in a legible hand,

BASKETBALL

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

50 p. 1980 Revised edition. \$3.75 plus 55c p. and p. This booklet, Basketball, is one of a special series of sport instruction publications. It is designed to provide basic guidance on the game of basketball in all its fundamental aspects. BEEKEEPING IN NEW ZEALAND

By T. S. Winter

Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries Bulletin 267

155 p. 1980 reprint, Though fundamental successful beckeeping is the same the world over, the varying seasonal conditions and the variety of nectar sources in different areas mean that the beckeeper must study local conditions and adjust his methods accordingly. Three factors govern success in beckeeping—locality, management, and the right strain of bees. This excellent book covers all aspects of beckeeping in text, photographs, and illustrations.

COMMUNITY SERVICE AND YOUTH

DEPARTMENT OF INTERNAL AFFAIRS

60 p. & appendices, 1982. \$9.50 plus 85c p. & p. This is a report of a working party set up by the Government in response to a proposal from the New Zealand Returned Services Association which sought the introduction of a compulsory national youth community service scheme, both within the schools and for a set period after leaving school.

FISHING METHODS AND DEVICES OF THE MAORI By Elsdon Best

National Museum Bulletin No, 12

264 p. \$15.95 plus \$1.50 p & p Another in the series of the Best publications, it has been reprinted without revision so that the basic studies may be accessible in the original style.

This particular bulletin still remains the only comprehensive account of most aspects of Maori fishing. The descriptions of methods employed in fishing given here are still quite basic for any future studies in this field since no first-hand observations can now be made. The detailed fishing methods outlined are accompanied by descriptions of the artifacts used, together with associated chants, magic formulae, special observances, and fishing lore.

CONTENTS

		PAGE
Advertisements		3735
APPOINTMENTS		3699
BANKRUPTCY NOTICES		3732
DEFENCE NOTICES		3698
LAND TRANSFER ACT: NOTICES		3733
MISCELLANEOUS		
Bylaws Act: Notices		3709
Commerce Act: Notices		3710, 3730
Corrigendum		3695
Customs Tariff: Notices	··· ····	3723
Education Act: Notice	••••••	3709
Indecent Publications Act: Notices	•••••	3718
Land Act: Notice		3711
Local Authorities Loans Act: Not	lice	3721
Maori Affairs Act: Notices		3716
National Roads Act: Notice		3716
Plant Varieties Act: Notice		3730
Private Schools Conditional Integr	ation Act: No	tice 3717
Public Works Act: Notices		3701, 3715
Regulations Act: Notice		3730
Reserves Act: Notice		3711
Reserve Bank: Statement		3728
Sale of Liquor Act: Notices		3717
Schedule of Contracts: Notices		3731
Standards Act: Notices		3721
Traffic Regulations: Notices		3718, 3731
Transport Act: Notice	·····	3716

Price \$2.55 BY AUTHO

PROCLAMATIONS, ORDERS IN COUNCIL, AND WARRANTS 3695

No. 133

BY AUTHORITY: P. D. HASSELBERG, GOVERNMENT PRINTER, WELLINGTON, NEW ZEALAND-1982